
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

FEBRUARY 8, 2021 

 

 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to L.J. Construction, Inc. for the 2018 (2019 and 

2020) Boardwalk Repair Program in the amount of $50,584.38, plus interest 

earned on retainage. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:  Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

     

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $   15,400.00 Expenditure-MUNICIPAL STREET FUND 

$   35,184.38 Retainage 

$  50,584.38  Total 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $  72,427.00 CIP FUND 

$  88,432.00 MUNICIPAL STREET FUND 

$ 160,859.00 TOTAL 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 400-204.00-974.476 CIP FUND 

204-204.00-974.476 MUNICIPAL STREET FUND 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: A program to refurbish and restore the City’s boardwalk 

network was implemented in the fall of 2018. The City’s 35 boardwalks were evalutated 

and categorized for maintenance, repair, or replacement based on the condition and 

usage. Boardwalks were identified as needing special attention from a structural 

engineering standpoint. 

 

The table below lists the boardwalks repaired under this contract: 

 

BOARDWALK 

NO. 

LOCATION YEAR CONSTRUCTION EFFORT 

1 9 Mile, east of Roethel 2018 Partial reconstruct 

3 10 Mile @ Senior Center 2018 Reconstruct minus foundation 

4 10 Mile, west of Novi  2018 Reconstruct minus foundation 

5 10 Mile, east of 

Churchill 

2020 Complete reconstruct 



8 Beck @ Vision’s Spa 2019 Partial reconstruct 

9 Beck @ Central Park 2019 Partial reconstruct 

10 Beck @ Kirkway Place 2020 Complete reconstruct 

11 Beck, north of 9 Mile 2018 Partial reconstruct 

14 Novi, north of 12 Mile 2018 Partial reconstruct 

15 Novi, south of 12 ½ 2019 Partial reconstruct 

16 Wixom @ Lift Station 2019 Partial reconstruct 

17 Wixom, south Island 

Lake 

2018 Reconstruct minus foundation 

20 Beck @ Bellagio 2018 Complete reconstruct 

27 Napier @ Novi 

Meadows 

2020 Headwall/Sidewalk replacement 

29 10 Mile, east of Napier 2020 Headwall/Sidewalk replacement 

30 10 Mile @ Denali Ct 2020 Headwall/Sidewalk replacement 

32 Napier, west of Denali 

Ct 

2020 Headwall/Sidewalk replacement 

33 Napier @ Seaglen Dr 2019 Reconstruct minus foundation 

TOTAL of 18    

  

The original construction contract was approved at the October 22, 2018 City Council 

meeting with L.J. Construction, Inc., in the amount of $544,847.00. Staff worked with 

the engineering consultant for this project, AECOM-Great Lakes, to review and verify 

the final contract payment amount of $50,584.38 that is due the Contractor.  The City 

Attorney reviewed the final documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form 

(Beth Saarela, January 14, 2021). 

 

There were eleven (11) approved change orders issued resulting in an increase of 

$862,528.15 or 158.3% over the awarded amount. The approved change orders 

resulted in a final contract price of $1,407,375.15. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to L.J. Construction, Inc. for the 

2018 (2019 and 2020) Boardwalk Repair Program in the amount of $50,584.38, plus 

interest earned on retainage. 



Old

Novi Rd

Twelve

Mile Rd

Nick

Lidstrom

Dr

West Rd

Novi Way

Venture

Dr

§̈¦I-96

South Lake Dr

N
o

v
i 
R

d

Eight Mile Rd

W
e

st

P
a

rk
 D

r

Thirteen Mile Rd

W Pontiac Trl

Ta
ft

 R
d

N
a

p
ie

r 
R

d

M
e

a
d

o
w

b
ro

o
k

 R
d

W
ix

o
m

 R
d

B
e

c
k

 R
d

H
a

g
g

e
rt

y
 R

d

Ten Mile Rd

Nine Mile Rd

Eleven Mile Rd

Grand River Ave

Fourteen Mile Rd

Twelve

Mile Rd

Island

Lake Dr

Denali 

Ct

Vincenti

Ct

Cider

Mill Dr

Central Park

Blvd

Twelve 1/2

Mile Rd

Stratford Ln

Penton

Rise Ct

Pheasant

Run

Quince 

Dr

Roethel Dr

Churchill Blvd

Andes

Hills Ct

Bellagio Ct

Garfield Rd

""M-5

0 1,700 3,400 5,100850

Feet

1 inch = 4,190 feet I

Map Author: Joseph Akers
Date: May 30, 2018

Project: Beck Road Boardwalks
Version #: 1

Amended By: 
Date: 

Department: 

Novi Boardwalk Inventory ID's
Location Map

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for

any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,

accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate

and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 

a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to

confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi

!1

Boardwalk Repair 

Locations

!2

!4

!3
!5

!#

!6

!12

!13

!7

!21!22

!8

!9

!10

!11

!34

!20

!23!
24

!17

!16

!33

!27

!29

!18

!19

!14

!15

!25

!28

!31

!36

!35

!30
!32



2018 (2019 & 2020) BOARDWALK REPAIR PROGRAMS 

 

Boardwalk No. 3 – South-side of 10 Mile between Senior Center and Cortland Boulevard 

 

Boardwalk No. 4 – North-side of 10 Mile, just west of Novi Road 

 



 

 

Boardwalk No. 5 – North-side of 10 Mile, just east of Churchill Boulevard 

 

 

Boardwalk No. 8 – East-side of Beck Road @ Visions Spa Salon 



 

 

Boardwalk No. 10 – West-side of Beck Road, between Kirkway Place and Greenwood Oaks 

 

 

Boardwalk No. 11 – West-side of Beck Road, just north of 9 Mile Road 



 

 

Boardwalk No. 14 – West-side of Novi Road, just north of 12 Mile Road 

 

 

Boardwalk No. 15 – West-side of Novi Road, just south of 12 ½ Mile Road 



 

 

Boardwalk No. 17 – West-side of Wixom Road, just south of Island Lake Drive 

 

 

Boardwalk No. 20 – West-side of Beck Road, just south of Bellagio Drive 



 

 

Boardwalk No. 33 – East-side of Napier Road, just south of Seaglen Drive 

 



 
ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 

esaarela@rsjalaw.com 
 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 | F 248.489.1726 

www.rsjalaw.com 
  

 
 

          
January 14, 2021 

 
 
 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
City of Novi 
Department of Public Works 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

Re: 2018, 2019, and 2020 Boardwalk Repair Program – LJ Construction  
Closing Documents  

 
Dear Mr. Staup: 
 
We have received and reviewed closing documents for the 2018, 2019, and 2020 Boardwalk 
Repair Program: 
 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor’s Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 
5. Maintenance Bond Rider 

 
The closing documents appear to be in order. The Contractor will be required to provide its full 
unconditional waiver of lien in exchange for the final payment. Please feel free to contact me with 
any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

 
EKS 
Enclosure 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk (w/Enclosure) 
 Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer (w/Enclosure) 
 Megan Mikus, Deputy Director of Public Works (w/Enclosure) 

Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosure) 
 



Balance Due This Payment = 50,584.38$        

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

OWNER: ENGINEER: CONTRACTOR:

(248) 204-5900 (989) 761-0131

CONTRACT AMOUNT FINAL COMPLETION DATES DATES OF ESTIMATE

ORIGINAL: ORIGINAL: FROM:

REVISED:
REVISED: ACTUAL: TO:

SECTION 1.

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE

Item

No. Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

0 CD 61.00 700.00$             42,700.00$             117.50 700.00$            82,250.00$              95.50 66,850.00$                     81%

1 LS 1.00 55,000.00$        55,000.00$             1.00 55,000.00$       55,000.00$              1.00 55,000.00$                     100%

2 LS 1.00 35,500.00$        35,500.00$             1.00 35,500.00$       35,500.00$              1.00 35,500.00$                     100%

3 LF 500.00 1.50$                 750.00$                  60.00 1.50$                90.00$                     60.00 90.00$                            100%

4 LF 1000.00 1.50$                 1,500.00$               42.00 1.50$                63.00$                     42.00 63.00$                            100%

5 LF 98.00 95.00$               9,310.00$               599.00 95.00$              56,905.00$              599.00 56,905.00$                     100%

6 LF 1322.00 34.00$               44,948.00$             1095.00 34.00$              37,230.00$              1095.00 37,230.00$                     100%

7 LF 554.00 31.00$               17,174.00$             60.00 31.00$              1,860.00$                60.00 1,860.00$                       100%

8 SY 10.00 50.00$               500.00$                  164.24 50.00$              8,212.00$                164.24 8,212.00$                       100%

9 EA 2.00 6,500.00$          13,000.00$             4.00 6,500.00$         26,000.00$              4.00 26,000.00$                     100%

10 SY 1277.00 85.00$               108,545.00$           1544.39 85.00$              131,273.15$            1544.39 131,273.15$                   100%

11 LF 2840.00 53.00$               150,520.00$           2540.00 53.00$              134,620.00$            2540.00 134,620.00$                   100%

12 LF 98.00 120.00$             11,760.00$             591.00 120.00$            70,920.00$              591.00 70,920.00$                     100%

13 LF 554.00 90.00$               49,860.00$             70.00 90.00$              6,300.00$                70.00 6,300.00$                       100%

14 EA 50.00 12.00$               600.00$                  12.00 12.00$              144.00$                   12.00 144.00$                          100%

15 EA 24.00 800.00$             19,200.00$             150.00 800.00$            120,000.00$            150.00 120,000.00$                   100%

16 EA 5.00 200.00$             1,000.00$               188.00 200.00$            37,600.00$              188.00 37,600.00$                     100%

17 EA 5.00 800.00$             4,000.00$               0.00 800.00$            -$                         0.00

18 LS 1.00 5,000.00$          5,000.00$               1.00 5,000.00$         5,000.00$                1.00 5,000.00$                       100%

19 SY 10.00 30.00$               300.00$                  118.24 30.00$              3,547.20$                118.24 3,547.20$                       100%

20 DLR 500.00 1.00$                 500.00$                  0.00 1.00$                -$                         0.00

21 SF 140.00 15.00$               2,100.00$               992.75 15.00$              14,891.25$              992.75 14,891.25$                     100%

22 LF 16.00 5.00$                 80.00$                    132.00 5.00$                660.00$                   132.00 660.00$                          100%

23 SY 8.00 400.00$             3,200.00$               0.00 400.00$            -$                         0.00

24 LS 1.00 5,500.00$          5,500.00$               1.00 5,500.00$         5,500.00$                1.00 5,500.00$                       100%

539,847.00$           751,315.60$            -$                       751,315.60$                   100%

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

Novi, Michigan 48375

Tel:  (248) 347-0454

CITY OF NOVI

2018 Boardwalk Repair Program

City of Novi

45175 W. Ten Mile Road

18-5002

PURCHASE ORDER NO.
95682 Fax: (248) 735-5659

Southfield, Michigan 48034

May 3, 2019

Sidewalk Grading

Brdwlk, Rem, Partial (Deck/Rail)

Boardwalk, Remove

Silt Fence

Fence, Protective

Mobilization (Max. 10%)

Obstruction Rem, Unexpected

Helical Pile - Battered

Boardwalk Decking Boards

Boardwalk Railing

Brdwlk Substructure, Beam/Joist

Brdwlk Substructure, Joists Only

Agg Base, 21AA Limestone, 6-inch

Helical Pile Equip, Furnished

Sidewalk, Conc, 4-inch

L. J. Construction, Inc.

5863 S. Kingston Road

Clifford, Michigan 48727

October 21, 2020

Add Bolts for Brdwlk Substructure

Helical Pile - 15-feet Deep

Helical Pile - Add'l 5-foot over 15'

Novi, Michigan 48375

$544,847.00

$1,407,375.15

2018 Boardwalk Repair Program - Base Bid

November 10, 2020

AECOM-Great Lakes

27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000

Description of Item

Maintaining Traffic

GL# 400-204.00-974.476

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

Constr. Inspection "Crew Day"

Sidewalk, Remove

Concrete Headwall

Brdwlk, Rem, Partial (Joists)

Rip Rap, Plain, Modified

Surface Restoration

TOTAL THIS SHEET

ENG027



APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.: ENG027

SECTION 1.

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE

Item

No. Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

25 LS 1.00 5,000.00$          5,000.00$               1.00 5,000.00$         5,000.00$                1.00 5,000.00$                       100%

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

5,000.00$               5,000.00$                -$                       5,000.00$                       

539,847.00$           751,315.60$            -$                       751,315.60$                   

544,847.00$           756,315.60$            -$                       756,315.60$                   100%

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

Novi, Michigan 48375

Tel:  (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

CITY OF NOVI

18-5002

2018 Boardwalk Repair Program, Continued

Description of Item

2018 Boardwalk Repair Program

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET

SUBTOTAL

Pre-Construction Audio-Visual

GL# 400-204.00-974.476



APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

SECTION 1.

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE

Item

No. Unit Division Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

26 LS 2 1.00 500.00$            500.00$                   1.00 500.00$                          100%

27 LS 2 1.00 500.00$            500.00$                   1.00 500.00$                          100%

28 LS 2 1.00 500.00$            500.00$                   1.00 500.00$                          100%

29 LS 2 1.00 500.00$            500.00$                   1.00 500.00$                          100%

30 LS 2 1.00 900.00$            900.00$                   1.00 900.00$                          100%

31 LF 2 221.00 80.00$              17,680.00$              221.00 17,680.00$                     100%

32 LF 2 495.00 53.00$              26,235.00$              495.00 26,235.00$                     100%

33 SY 2 196.44 85.00$              16,697.40$              196.44 16,697.40$                     100%

34 LF 2 221.00 120.00$            26,520.00$              221.00 26,520.00$                     100%

35 EA 2 54.00 800.00$            43,200.00$              54.00 43,200.00$                     100%

36 LF 2 0.00 34.00$              -$                         0.00 -$                               

37 LF 1 856.00 6.75$                5,778.00$                856.00 5,778.00$                       100%

38 LF 1 1046.00 8.00$                8,368.00$                1046.00 8,368.00$                       100%

39 LS 1 1.00 2,500.00$         2,500.00$                1.00 2,500.00$                       100%

40 LS 1 1.00 2,250.00$         2,250.00$                1.00 2,250.00$                       100%

41 LS 1 1.00 400.00$            400.00$                   1.00 400.00$                          100%

42 LS 1 1.00 5,000.00$         5,000.00$                1.00 5,000.00$                       100%

43 LS 1 1.00 27,000.00$       27,000.00$              1.00 27,000.00$                     100%

44 LS 1 1.00 16,250.00$       16,250.00$              1.00 16,250.00$                     100%

45 LS 3 1.00 7,500.00$         7,500.00$                1.00 7,500.00$                       100%

46 LS 3 1.00 25,000.00$       25,000.00$              1.00 25,000.00$                     100%

47 LS 3 1.00 1,000.00$         1,000.00$                1.00 1,000.00$                       100%

48 LS 3 1.00 1,750.00$         1,750.00$                1.00 1,750.00$                       100%

49 LS 3 1.00 3,000.00$         3,000.00$                1.00 3,000.00$                       100%

50 LF 3 438.00 80.00$              35,040.00$              438.00 35,040.00$                     100%

51 SY 3 384.00 85.00$              32,640.00$              384.00 32,640.00$                     100%

52 LF 3 864.00 53.00$              45,792.00$              864.00 45,792.00$                     100%

53 LF 3 432.00 120.00$            51,840.00$              432.00 51,840.00$                     100%

54 EA 3 92.00 800.00$            73,600.00$              92.00 73,600.00$                     100%

55 EA 3 235.00 200.00$            47,000.00$              235.00 47,000.00$                     100%

56 EA 3 2.00 6,500.00$         13,000.00$              2.00 13,000.00$                     100%

537,940.40$            -$                       537,940.40$                   

544,847.00$           756,315.60$            -$                       756,315.60$                   

544,847.00$           1,294,256.00$         -$                       1,294,256.00$                100%

Helical Piles (15-feet Deep) (Kirkway) 204-204.00-974.476

Helical Pile, Add'l 5-foot (Kirkway) 204-204.00-974.476

Concrete Headwall (Kirkway) 204-204.00-974.476

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS

GRAND TOTAL

Mobilization (Kirkway)

Pre-Con Audio-Visual (Kirkway)

Surface Restoration (Kirkway)

Boardwalk, Decking (Kirkway)

Boardwalk, Railing (Kirkway)

Helical Piles (15-feet Deep)

Brdwalk, Rem, Partial (Deck/Rail)

Boardwalk, Railing 2X6 Board

Boardwalk, Railing, 2X6 Board (5, 8, 15, 33)

204-204.00-974.476

204-204.00-974.476

204-204.00-974.476

204-204.00-974.476

204-204.00-974.476

400-204.00-974.476

400-204.00-974.476

400-204.00-974.476

400-204.00-974.476

400-204.00-974.476

400-204.00-974.476

204-204.00-974.476

400-204.00-974.476

400-204.00-974.476

204-204.00-974.476

Maintaining Traffic (5, 8, 15, 33)

Maintaining Traffic (Kirkway)

Helical Pile Equip, Furnished (5, 8, 15, 33)

Mobilization (5, 8, 15, 33)

Boardwalk, Railing

Boardwalk, Decking

Surface Restoration (5, 8, 15, 33)

Boardwalk, Sub-Structure, Beams

204-204.00-974.476

204-204.00-974.476

204-204.00-974.476

Pre-Construction Audio-Visual (5, 8, 15, 33)

Screw Down Top Rail (5, 8, 15, 33)

CITY OF NOVI

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

18-5002

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

Novi, Michigan 48375

Tel:  (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

ENG027

204-204.00-974.476

Maintaining Traffic

Surface Restoration

Erosion Control

Pre-Construction Audio-Visual

Boardwalk, Remove

2018 Boardwalk Repair Program

Description of Item

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS

Mobilization

GL#

204-204.00-974.476

204-204.00-974.476

204-204.00-974.476

204-204.00-974.476

204-204.00-974.476

204-204.00-974.476

204-204.00-974.476

204-204.00-974.476

204-204.00-974.476

Helical Pile Equip, Furnish (Kirkway)

Boardwalk, Substructure (Kirkway)

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET

Boardwalk, Remove (Kirkway)



APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

SECTION 1.

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE

Item

No. Unit Division Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

57 SY 3 101.33 50.00$              5,066.50$                101.33 5,066.50$                       100%

58 SF 3 1012.00 15.00$              15,180.00$              1012.00 15,180.00$                     100%

59 FT 3 114.00 5.00$                570.00$                   114.00 570.00$                          100%

60 SY 3 100.00 30.00$              3,000.00$                100.00 3,000.00$                       100%

61 FT 3 864.00 1.60$                1,382.40$                864.00 1,382.40$                       100%

62 SF 1 462.00 30.00$              13,860.00$              462.00 13,860.00$                     100%

63 SF 1 34.67 90.00$              3,120.30$                34.67 3,120.30$                       100%

64 LS 1 1.00 1,500.00$         1,500.00$                1.00 1,500.00$                       100%

65 LS 1 1.00 2,450.00$         2,450.00$                1.00 2,450.00$                       100%

66 LS 1 1.00 1,500.00$         1,500.00$                1.00 1,500.00$                       100%

67 FT 5 53.00 95.00$              5,035.00$                53.00 5,035.00$                       100%

68 EA 5 2.00 6,500.00$         13,000.00$              2.00 13,000.00$                     100%

69 SY 5 47.11 85.00$              4,004.35$                47.11 4,004.35$                       100%

70 FT 5 106.00 53.00$              5,618.00$                106.00 5,618.00$                       100%

71 FT 5 53.00 120.00$            6,360.00$                53.00 6,360.00$                       100%

72 EA 5 16.00 800.00$            12,800.00$              16.00 12,800.00$                     100%

73 EA 5 37.00 200.00$            7,400.00$                37.00 7,400.00$                       100%

74 LS 5 1.00 3,000.00$         3,000.00$                1.00 3,000.00$                       100%

75 LS 5 1.00 500.00$            500.00$                   1.00 500.00$                          100%

76 LS 5 1.00 2,000.00$         2,000.00$                1.00 2,000.00$                       100%

77 LS 5 1.00 2,000.00$         2,000.00$                1.00 2,000.00$                       100%

78 FT 5 106.00 1.60$                169.60$                   106.00 169.60$                          100%

79 LS 3 1.00 3,603.00$         3,603.00$                1.00 3,603.00$                       100%

0 0.00 -$                 -$                         0.00 -$                               

0 0.00 -$                 -$                         0.00 -$                               

0 0.00 -$                 -$                         0.00 -$                               

0 0.00 -$                 -$                         0.00 -$                               

0 0.00 -$                 -$                         0.00 -$                               

0 0.00 -$                 -$                         0.00 -$                               

0 0.00 -$                 -$                         0.00 -$                               

113,119.15$            -$                       113,119.15$                   

544,847.00$           1,294,256.00$         -$                       1,294,256.00$                

544,847.00$           1,407,375.15$         -$                       1,407,375.15$                100%

0

0

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS

GRAND TOTAL

0

0

0

0

0

Surface Restoration (BW 5) 204-204.00-974.476

Maintaining Traffic (BW 5) 204-204.00-974.476

Mobilization (BW 5) 204-204.00-974.476

Carriage Bolts (BW 5) 204-204.00-974.476

Sprinkler Repair 204-204.00-974.476

Boardwalk Railing (BW 5) 204-204.00-974.476

Brdwlk Substructure, Beam/Joist (BW 5) 204-204.00-974.476

Helical Pile - 15-feet Deep (BW 5) 204-204.00-974.476

Helical Pile - Add'l 5-foot over 15' (BW 5) 204-204.00-974.476

Helical Pile Equip, Furnished (BW 5) 204-204.00-974.476

Maintaining Traffic (Sidewalk Repairs) 400-204.00-974.476

Mobilization (Sidewalk Repairs) 400-204.00-974.476

Boardwalk, Remove (BW 5) 204-204.00-974.476

Concrete Headwall (BW 5) 204-204.00-974.476

Boardwalk Decking Boards (BW 5) 204-204.00-974.476

Agg Base, 21 AA Limestone, 6-inch (Kirkway) 204-204.00-974.476

Carriage Bolts (Kirkway) 204-204.00-974.476

Sidewalk, Conc, 8-inch 400-204.00-974.476

Sidewalk, Conc, 24-inch 400-204.00-974.476

Surface Restoration (Sidewalk Repairs) 400-204.00-974.476

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

Novi, Michigan 48375

Tel:  (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

2018 Boardwalk Repair Program 18-5002

ENG027

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

CITY OF NOVI

Description of Item GL#

Sidewalk, Rem (Kirkway) 204-204.00-974.476

Sidewalk, Concrete, 4-inch (Kirkway) 204-204.00-974.476

Sidewalk, Grading (Kirkway) 204-204.00-974.476



Section 2.

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

Original Contract Amount: CHANGE ORDERS

Change Orders: No. Date

1 December 11, 2018

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 2 January 25, 2019

3 February 13, 2019

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: 4 May 14, 2019

5 August 3, 2019

MINUS Retainage: 0% 6 September 12, 2019

MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 95.50 7 March 25, 2020

This Pay 0.00 8 March 25, 2020

Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 9 March 25, 2020

10 June 30, 2020

MINUS L.D.'s: # of days over = 11 September 17, 2020

$ amount/day = $900

Subtotal:

TOTAL:

Subtotal:

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments:

1 427,846.15$                    

2 38,431.95$                      

3 288,830.90$                    61.00

4 137,493.75$                    56.50

5 10,909.47$                      117.50

6 117,277.76$                    95.50

7 79,194.50$                      22.00

8 145,612.99$                    

9 66,201.38$                      

10 60,391.92$                      

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT:

41,217.50$                         

54,890.85$                         

304,244.95$                       

(22,131.50)$                        

CITY OF NOVI Novi, Michigan 48375

Tel:  (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

63,252.00$                         

862,528.15$                       

316,390.00$                       

39,408.00$                         

9,300.00$                           

544,847.00$                               

862,528.15$                               

ENG027

1,407,375.15$                            

1,407,375.15$                            

Total Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed:

PURCHASE ORDER NO.

95682

2018 Boardwalk Repair Program 18-5002

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

1,407,375.15$                            

Inspection "Crew Days" Remaining:

Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed per Contract:

Amount

1,372,190.77$                            

Additional "Crew Days" per Change Orders:

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", if under:

50,584.38$                    

Inspection "Crew Days" Used to Date:

15,400.00$                                 

1,422,775.15$                            

2,533.00$                           

(9,686.20)$                          

63,109.55$                         

-$                                            

-$                                            

1,407,375.15$                            

-$                                            



Section 3.

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that:  (1) Any previous progress payments received from Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION

OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge is recommended.

in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications

for Payment; (2) title to all Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise CITY OF NOVI

listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and

clear of all leins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond

acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim security interest, or 

encumberence); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with

the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents.

All Full Unconditional Waivers of lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or supplier, reviewed and approved by

the Consultant. Also, attached to this Final Payment is a copy of the Contractor's Sworn Statement, Consent of Surety, and

a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than the final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider

covering the difference between the final contract price and the awarded amount.

Tel:  (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

Novi, Michigan 48375CITY OF NOVI

2018 Boardwalk Repair Program 18-5002

CONSULTANT - Electronic Signature Certification

Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer

Electronic Signature Certification

ENG027

L. J. Construction, Inc.

CONTRACTOR - Electronic Signature Certification

AECOM-Great Lakes

PAYMENT NO.:

























C. Hurley



C. Hurley






	2018-2019-2020 Boardwalk Repair Program - L. J. Construction - Supporting Documentation.pdf
	Full Waivers - Novi (signed and printed) 1-12-21.pdf
	Full Waiver - Novi
	Full Waiver Novi - Pine River Group
	Full Waiver Novi - Superior Materials
	Full Waiver Novi - Finishing Touch

	20201119073937027



